



Cohere Medical Policy - Venous Stenting

Clinical Policy for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 3

Cohere Health UMC Approval Date: December 18, 2025

Last Annual Review: December 18, 2025

Revision: Not Applicable

Next Annual Review: December 18, 2026

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("**Cohere**") has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the "**Guidelines**") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "**End Users**". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third-party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

© 2025 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Policy Information:

Specialty Area: Cardiovascular Disease

Policy Name: Cohere Medical Policy - Venous Stenting

Type: Adult (18+ yo) | Pediatric (0-17 yo)

<u>Table of Contents</u>	
Important Notices	2
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Venous Stenting	4
Description	5
Medical Necessity Criteria	5
Indications	5
Non-Indications	7
Level of Care Criteria	7
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	7
Medical Evidence	9
References	10
Policy Revision History/Information	13

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Venous Stenting

Cohere Health takes an evidence-based approach to reviewing imaging and procedure requests, meaning that sufficient clinical information must be provided at the time of submission to determine medical necessity.

Documentation must include a recent and detailed history, physical examination related to the onset or change in symptoms, relevant lab results, prior imaging, and details of previous treatments. Advanced imaging or procedures should be requested after a recent clinical evaluation by the treating provider, which may include referral to a specialist.

- When a specific clinical indication is not explicitly addressed in the Cohere Health medical policy, medical necessity will be determined based on established clinical best practices, as supported by evidence-based literature, peer-reviewed sources, professional society guidelines, and state or national recommendations, unless otherwise directed by the health plan.
- Requests submitted without clinical documentation, or those that do not align with the provided clinical information—such as mismatched procedure, laterality, body part, or CPT code—may be denied for lack of medical necessity due to insufficient or inconsistent clinical information.
- When there are multiple diagnostic or therapeutic procedures requested simultaneously or within the past three months, each will be reviewed independently. Clinical documentation must clearly justify all of the following:
 - The medical necessity of each individual request
 - Why prior imaging or procedures were inconclusive or why additional/follow-up studies are needed
 - How the results will impact patient management or treatment decisions
- Requests involving adjacent or contiguous body parts may be considered not medically necessary if the documentation demonstrates that the patient's primary symptoms can be adequately assessed with a single study or procedure.

Description

Venous stent placement is generally indicated to treat symptomatic venous occlusive disease (e.g., symptomatic venous stenosis, compression, or post-procedure venous complications). Venous stents can be placed via a percutaneous route or with a combination of open and percutaneous techniques. Covered stents may also be used to treat venous conditions, including venous aneurysms, arteriovenous fistulae, and venous perforations.¹

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

Venous stenting is considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**¹⁻²⁷:

- The patient has abdominopelvic venous disease as indicated by **ANY** of the following:
 - Symptomatic compression or obstruction of the hepatic veins (e.g., Budd-Chiari syndrome)²⁻⁴; **OR**
 - Symptomatic portal venous hypertension⁵⁻¹⁰; **OR**
 - Symptomatic iliac vein compression (e.g., May-Thurner syndrome, Cockett's syndrome) with **ALL** of the following^{11,12}:
 - Either 50% diameter reduction or 75% cross-sectional area; **AND**
 - Skin or subcutaneous changes (healed or active ulcers [CEAP {clinical, etiology, anatomy, and pathophysiology} classes 4-6]); **AND**
 - The patient does not have superficial venous reflux (or has previously treated superficial venous reflux); **OR**
 - Symptomatic ilio caval or iliofemoral venous obstruction confirmed by Doppler ultrasound, computed tomography (CT), or magnetic resonance venography (MRV)¹³⁻¹⁵; **OR**
 - Symptomatic ilio caval or iliofemoral venous stenosis, as indicated by **ANY** of the following:
 - Greater than 50% diameter reduction of the affected vein; **OR**
 - 75% cross-sectional area stenosis; **OR**
 - Residual stenosis of greater than 30% following angioplasty; **OR**
 - Symptomatic renal vein compression (e.g., nutcracker syndrome) with **ANY** of the following^{16,17}:
 - Nonsurgical management has been attempted for at least 6 months; **OR**

- Prior left renal vein (LRV) transposition has failed, with recurrent/unimproved symptoms and evidence of persistent stenosis on imaging; **OR**
- The patient has symptomatic thoracic venous disease, including **ANY** of the following:
 - Pulmonary vein stenosis with **ALL** of the following:
 - A confirmation by diagnostic imaging (e.g., echocardiography, computed tomography angiography [CTA]); **AND**
 - The pulmonary vein stenosis is the result of **ANY** of the following:
 - Congenital malformation; **OR**
 - Extrinsic compression; **OR**
 - Sequelae of radiofrequency ablation (RFA); **OR**
 - Lung transplantation; **OR**
 - Repair of total anomalous pulmonary vein return (TAPVR); **OR**
 - Superior or inferior vena cava obstruction, including superior vena cava syndrome, confirmed by diagnostic imaging (e.g., CT, Doppler ultrasound, magnetic resonance imaging [MRI])¹⁸; **OR**
- The patient has symptomatic venous complications relating to a procedure or treatment, including **ANY** of the following:
 - Complications of arteriovenous dialysis access (e.g., stenosis, occlusion, pseudoaneurysm)¹⁹; **OR**
 - Postprocedure venous complications (e.g., occlusion, stenosis, perforation, pseudoaneurysm)²⁰⁻²²; **OR**
 - Post-radiation venous stenosis confirmed by diagnostic imaging (e.g., CT, Doppler ultrasound, MRI)²³; **OR**
 - Postoperative venous stenosis after repair of congenital cardiac disease, as confirmed by diagnostic imaging (e.g., echocardiography, CT, Doppler, MRI); **OR**
- The patient has an arteriovenous malformation (AVM) confirmed by diagnostic imaging (CT or MRI)¹; **OR**
- Suboptimal or failed angioplasty and **ANY** of the following:
 - Residual stenosis of greater than 30%; **OR**
 - Greater than 50% diameter reduction or greater than 75% cross-sectional area stenosis; **OR**
 - Abrupt occlusion at the angioplasty site; **OR**
 - Elastic recoil or refractory spasm; **OR**
 - Perforation; **OR**
 - Intractable symptoms¹; **OR**

- The patient has idiopathic intracranial hypertension (IIH) with **ALL** of the following^{24,25}:
 - Documented vision loss and papilledema; **AND**
 - Failed medical treatment (e.g., persistent visual symptoms and headache despite acetazolamide treatment, medication intolerance)²⁶; **AND**
 - **ANY** of the following:
 - Bilateral venous sinus stenosis; **OR**
 - Unilateral stenosis and contralateral hypoplasia; **AND**
 - Refractory or unremitting IIH; **OR**
- Repeat or secondary stenting of any of the preceding indications is appropriate for **ANY** of the following circumstances:
 - Suboptimal or failed stenting; **OR**
 - Symptomatic restenosis; **OR**
 - Stent fracture (in association with restenosis or occlusion); **OR**
 - Stent recoil; **OR**
 - Prevention of variceal rebleeding if more than 72 hours beyond the index bleed.⁸

Non-Indications

Venous stenting is not considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**:

- Prophylactic stenting for asymptomatic venous stenosis or compression.²⁷

Level of Care Criteria

Inpatient or Outpatient

Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description
37182	Insertion of a TIPS (Transjugular Intrahepatic Portosystemic Shunt), which includes venous access, catheterization of the hepatic and portal veins, portography, intrahepatic tract formation, stent placement, and imaging guidance
37183	Revision of a TIPS (Transjugular Intrahepatic Portosystemic Shunt), which includes venous access, catheterization of the hepatic and portal veins, portography, intrahepatic tract recanalization, stent placement, and imaging guidance
37238	Transcatheter placement of an intravascular stent(s), open or percutaneous, including radiological supervision and interpretation and including angioplasty within the same vessel, when performed; initial vein
37239	Transcatheter placement of an intravascular stent(s), open or percutaneous, including radiological supervision and interpretation and including angioplasty within the same vessel, when performed; each additional vein (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
37248	Transluminal balloon angioplasty (except dialysis circuit), open or percutaneous, including all imaging and radiological supervision and interpretation necessary to perform the angioplasty within the same vein; initial vein
37249	Transluminal balloon angioplasty (except dialysis circuit), open or percutaneous, including all imaging and radiological supervision and interpretation necessary to perform the angioplasty within the same vein; each additional vein (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

Medical Evidence

Morris et al. (2023) performed a systematic review of the benefits of inferior vena cava (IVC) stenting. The review included 33 studies with 1575 patients. The indications for stenting included IVC syndrome, thrombotic disease, Budd–Chiari syndrome, and IVC stenosis following liver transplant. IVC stenting was concluded to be safe with clinical outcomes that improved symptoms and quality of life, although the authors encouraged future randomized controlled trials to refine the evidence supporting these recommendations.¹²

Hoshino et al. (2022) reported on the mid-term outcomes for venous stenting in patients with post-thrombotic syndrome (PTS). The authors performed venous stenting in 30 patients with moderate and severe PTS and monitored outcomes for 40 months. Overall, the patients showed a decrease in Villalta score from a preoperative median of 16 to a postoperative median of 7. Similarly, the primary and secondary patency at 40 months were 93% and 96%, respectively. The authors conclude by suggesting that the results demonstrate the promise of venous stenting as a treatment for severe PTS, with the need for additional study.¹³

Wei et al. (2020) conducted a retrospective cohort study looking at patients with sinistral portal hypertension who received either splenic arterial embolization (SAE) or splenic vein stenting. Thirty-seven total patients were included in the review, of which 11 underwent SAE alone, 12 underwent SAE following splenic vein stenting failure, and 14 underwent splenic vein stenting alone. The outcome of interest was the rate of rebleeding after intervention. Overall, splenic vein stenting was found to be safe and effective, with lower rates of rebleeding compared to SAE.¹⁰

References

1. Fiani B, Kondilis A, Doan T, et al. Venous sinus stenting for intractable pulsatile tinnitus: A review of indications and outcomes. *Surg Neurol Int.* 2021;12. doi:10.25259/SNI_1_2021
2. Shingina A, Mukhtar N, Wakim-Fleming J, et al. Acute liver failure guidelines. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2023;118(7):1128-53. doi:10.14309/ajg.0000000000002340
3. Northup PG, Garcia-Pagan JC, Garcia-Tsao G, et al. Vascular liver disorders, portal vein thrombosis, and procedural bleeding in patients with liver disease: 2020 practice guidance by the American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases. *Hepatology.* 2021;73(1):366-413. doi:10.1002/hep.31646
4. Rössle M. Interventional treatment of Budd-Chiari syndrome. *Diagnostics.* 2023;13(8):1458. doi:10.3390/diagnostics13081458
5. Hermie L, Van Cauwenberghe L, Dhondt E, et al. Transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunts in pediatric portal hypertension: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Vasc Interv Radiol.* 2023;34(8):1382-1398.e10. doi:10.1016/j.jvir.2023.05.014
6. Zhao HW, Zhang JL, Liu FQ, et al. Alterations in the gut microbiome after transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunt in patients with hepatitis B virus-related portal hypertension. *World J Gastroenterol.* 2024;30(31):3668. doi:10.3748/wjg.v30.i31.3668
7. Gao L, Li MB, Li JY, et al. Impressive recompensation in transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunt-treated individuals with complications of decompensated cirrhosis based on Baveno VII criteria. *World J Gastroenterol.* 2023;29(38):5383-5394. doi:10.3748/wjg.v29.i38.5383
8. Lee EW, Egtesad B, Garcia-Tsao G, et al. AASLD practice guidance on the use of TIPS, variceal embolization, and retrograde transvenous obliteration in the management of variceal hemorrhage. *Hepatology.* 2024;79(1):224-50. doi:10.1097/HEP.0000000000000530
9. Kaplan DE, Ripoll C, Thiele M, et al. AASLD practice guidance on risk stratification and management of portal hypertension and varices in

cirrhosis. *Hepatology*. 2024;79(5):1180–211.
doi:10.1097/HEP.0000000000000647

10. Wei B, Zhang L, Tong H, et al. Retrospective comparison of clinical outcomes following splenic vein stenting and splenic arterial embolization in sinistral portal hypertension-related gastrointestinal bleeding. *Am J Roentgenol*. 2021;216(6):1579–87. doi:10.2214/AJR.20.23859
11. Fereydooni A, Stern JR. Contemporary treatment of May–Thurner syndrome. *J Cardiovasc Surg*. 2021;62(5):447–455. doi:10.23736/S0021-9509.21.11889-0
12. Morris RI, Jackson N, Smith A, et al. A systematic review of the safety and efficacy of inferior vena cava stenting. *Eur J Vasc Endovasc Surg*. 2023;65(2):298–308. doi:10.1016/j.ejvs.2022.11.006
13. Hoshino Y, Yokoi H. Venous stenting for postthrombotic ilio caval venous obstructive disease: Clinical efficacy and mid-term outcomes. *Ann Vasc Dis*. 2022;15(4):275–281. doi:10.3400/avd.oa.22-00100
14. Razavi MK, Jaff MR, Miller LE. Safety and effectiveness of stent placement for iliofemoral venous outflow obstruction: Systematic review and meta-analysis. *Circ Cardiovasc Interv*. 2015;8(10):e002772. doi:10.1161/CIRCINTERVENTIONS.115.002772
15. Vedantham S, Weinberg I, Desai KR, et al. Society of Interventional Radiology position statement on the management of chronic iliofemoral venous obstruction with endovascular placement of metallic stents. *J Vasc Interv Radiol*. 2023;S1051-0443(23)00426-8. doi:10.1016/j.jvir.2023.06.013
16. Avgerinos ED, Saadeddin Z, Humar R, et al. Outcomes of left renal vein stenting in patients with nutcracker syndrome. *J Vasc Surg Venous Lymphat Disord*. 2019;7(6):853–9. doi:10.1016/j.jvsv.2019.06.016
17. Cherfan P, Avgerinos ED, Chaer RA. Left renal vein stenting in nutcracker syndrome: Outcomes and implications. *Vasc Endovasc Rev*. 2020;3:e17. doi:10.15420/ver.2020.12
18. Tanaka ME, Kutsenko O, Salazar G. Choosing the most appropriate treatment option for pelvic venous disease: Stenting versus embolization. *Semin Intervent Radiol*. 2021;38(2):182–188. doi:10.1055/s-0041-1727104

19. MacRae JM, Dipchand C, et al. Arteriovenous access failure, stenosis, and thrombosis. *Can J Kidney Health Dis.* 2016;3:2054358116669126. doi:10.1177/2054358116669126
20. Cook JR, Thompson RW. Evaluation and management of venous thoracic outlet syndrome. *Thorac Surg Clin.* 2021;31(1):27-44. doi.org/10.1016/j.thorsurg.2020.08.012
21. Fujita KT, DiLorenzo MP, Krishnan US, et al. Outcomes and risk factors of interventions for pediatric post-operative pulmonary vein stenosis. *Pediatr Cardiol.* 2023;44(8):1778-87. doi:10.1007/s00246-023-03214-w
22. Abu-El-Haija B, Bhave PD, Campbell DN, et al. Venous stenosis after transvenous lead placement: A study of outcomes and risk factors in 212 consecutive patients. *Am Heart J.* 2015;4(8):e001878. doi.org/10.1161/JAHA.115.001878
23. Weintraub NL, Jones WK, Manka D. Understanding radiation-induced vascular disease. *J Am Coll Cardiol.* 2010;55(12):1237-9. doi:10.1016/j.jacc.2009.11.053
24. Saber H, Lewis W, Sadeghi M, et al. Stent survival and stent-adjacent stenosis rates following venous sinus stenting for idiopathic intracranial hypertension: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Interv Neurol.* 2018;7(6):490-500. doi:10.1159/000490578
25. Martin J, Sanborn MR. Dural venous sinus stent placement reduces dosage requirements for carbonic anhydrase inhibitors in patients with idiopathic intracranial hypertension. *J Vasc Interv Radiol.* 2023;34(8):1359-63. doi:10.1016/j.jvir.2023.03.036
26. Fargen KM, Liu K, Garner RM, et al. Recommendations for the selection and treatment of patients with idiopathic intracranial hypertension for venous sinus stenting. *J Neurointerv Surg.* 2018;10(12):1203-1208. doi:10.1136/neurintsurg-2018-014042
27. Masuda E, Ozsvath K, Vossler J, et al. The 2020 appropriate use criteria for chronic lower extremity venous disease of the American Venous Forum, the Society for Vascular Surgery, the American Vein and Lymphatic Society, and the Society of Interventional Radiology. *J Vasc Surg-Venous L.* 2020;8(4):505-25. doi:10.1016/j.jvsv.2020.02.001

Policy Revision History/Information

Original Date: October 4, 2023

Review History

Version 2	12/12/2024	<p>Annual policy review and restructure.</p> <p>Updated recommended clinical approach to the current format.</p> <p>Consolidated redundant criteria.</p> <p>Simplified AV fistula indication.</p> <p>Clarified wording of post-procedure complications indication; consolidated redundant criteria.</p> <p>Simplified criteria of pulmonary vein stenosis.</p> <p>Added indication for intracranial hypertension.</p> <p>Added repeat stenting indication Corrected prophylactic non-indication.</p> <p>Added TIPS CPT codes + indication.</p> <p>Edited medical evidence section.</p> <p>Updated references.</p>
Version 3	12/18/2025	<p>Annual review.</p> <p>Minor copyedits for clarity and concision.</p> <p>Updated medical evidence summaries.</p>

		Updated reference section.
--	--	----------------------------